

REGENT SUKOHARJO PROVINCE OF CENTRAL JAVA

REGIONAL REGULATIONS OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF 2017

ABOUT

REVOCATION OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL REGULATION NUMBER 4 OF 2006 CONCERNING GUIDELINES FOR ORGANIZATIONAL DESIGNATION AND VILLAGE GOVERNMENT WORK PROCEDURES

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

REGENT SUKOHARJO.

Considering:

- a. that with the enactment of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages, Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages as amended by Government Regulation Number 47 of 2015 concerning Amendments to Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 regarding the Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages and Minister of Home Affairs Regulation Number 84 of 2015 concerning Organizational Structure and Work Procedures of Village Government, then Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 4 of 2006 concerning Guidelines for the Organization and Work Procedures of Village Government is not in accordance with regulatory provisions regarding the Organizational Structure and Work Procedures of Village Government;
- b. that based on the provisions of Article 15 of the Minister of Home
 Affairs Regulation Number 84 of 2015 concerning the
 Organizational Structure and Work Procedures of Village
 Governments, it is mandated that regulations regarding the
 organizational structure and work procedures of village
 governments and village officials be regulated by Regent's Regulations;
- c. that based on the considerations as intended in letters a and b, Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 4 of 2006 concerning Guidelines for Organizational Arrangement and Village Government Work Procedures needs to be revoked;
- d. that based on the considerations as intended in letters a, b, and c, it is necessary to stipulate a Regional Regulation concerning the Revocation of Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 4 of 2006 concerning Guidelines for the Organization and Work Procedures of Village Government;

Remember:

- 1. Article 18 paragraph (6) of the 1945 Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia;
- 2. Law Number 13 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of Regency Areas within the Province of Central Java; 3. Law Number 12 of 2011 concerning
- the Formation of Legislation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 Number 82, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5234);
- 4. Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 7, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5495);
- 5. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, most recently by Law Number 9 of 2015 concerning the Second Amendment to the Law. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 58, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5679);
- 6. Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 123, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5539) as amended by Government Regulation Number 47 of 2015 concerning Amendments Based on Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 157, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5717);
- 7. Presidential Regulation Number 87 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 12 of 2011 concerning the Formation of Legislative Regulations (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 199);
- 8. Minister of Home Affairs Regulation Number 80 of 2015 concerning the Formation of Regional Legal Products (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 2036);
- 9. Minister of Home Affairs Regulation Number 84 of 2015 concerning Organizational Structure and Work Procedures of Village Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2016 Number 6);

With Mutual Consent REGIONAL PEOPLE'S REPRESENTATIVE COUNCIL OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT

And

REGENT SUKOHARJO

DECIDE:

To stipulate: REGIONAL REGULATION CONCERNING THE REVOCATION OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL REGULATION NUMBER 4 OF 2006 CONCERNING GUIDELINES FOR THE ORGANIZATION AND WORK PROCEDURES OF VILLAGE GOVERNMENT.

article 1

Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 4 of 2006 concerning Guidelines for Preparing Village Government Organizations and Work Procedures (Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette of 2006 Number 4, Supplement to Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette Number 125) is revoked and declared invalid.

Section 2

This local regulation are applied at the date stated.

So that everyone knows, this Regional Regulation is ordered to be promulgated by placing it in the Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette.

Stipulated in Sukoharjo on July 20 2017 REGENT SUKOHARJO,

signed

Promulgated in Sukoharjo on July 20, 2017

REGIONAL SECRETARY SUKOHARJO DISTRICT,

WARDOYO WIJAYA

signed

AGUS SANTOSA

SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL GAZETTE YEAR 2017 NUMBER 1

The copy corresponds to the original HEAD OF LEGAL SECTION,

signed

BUDI SUSETYO, SH, MH NIP Trustee. 19730705 199203 1 004

NOREG REGIONAL REGULATIONS OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT, PROVINCE CENTRAL JAVA: (1/2017)

EXPLANATION ON

REGIONAL REGULATIONS OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT NUMBER 1 OF 2017

ABOUT

REVOCATION OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL REGULATION NUMBER 4 OF 2006 CONCERNING GUIDELINES FOR ORGANIZATIONAL DESIGNATION AND VILLAGE GOVERNMENT WORK PROCEDURES

I. GENERAL.

Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 4 of 2006 concerning Guidelines for Preparing Village Government Organizations and Work Procedures, is no longer appropriate and is in conflict with statutory regulations, namely: 1. Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning

Villages, especially Article 48; 2. Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 concerning

Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages as amended by Government Regulation Number 47 of 2015 concerning Amendments to Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages, especially in Article 61; and 3.

Minister of Home Affairs Regulation Number 84 of 2015 concerning Organizational Structure and Work Procedures of Village Governments, especially in Article 15.

Non-compliance with the statutory regulations in question includes, among other things, several regulations regarding:

- 1. organizational structure, duties and functions;
- 2. type of village; and
- 3. work procedures;

Apart from that, the regulations regarding Guidelines for Organizational Arrangement and Village Government Work Procedures which have so far been regulated in Regional Regulations are mandated based on the provisions of statutory regulations to be regulated in Regent Regulations.

Based on the considerations above, so that the Regional Government can follow up on the provisions governing the Organizational Structure and Work Procedures of Village Government in accordance with statutory regulations, Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 4 of 2006 concerning Guidelines for the Organizational Structure and Work Procedures of Village Government, is revoked and declared not applicable.

II. ARTICLE BY ARTICLE.

article 1

Quite clear

Section 2

Quite clear

SUPPLEMENTARY SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL GAZETTE NUMBER 244